flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contribution from employers and from members would be
computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by State Statute.  Projected inflows from investment
earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate of return 7.5%.  Based on those assumptions,
OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be able to make all future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, a municipal bond rate of 3.38% at December 31, 2023 and 3.65% at December 31, 2022, was
blended with the long-term rate of 7.5%, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 4.07%.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate: Net OPEB
liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate and to illustrate the potential impact the following table presents
the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of (4.07)%, as well as what the net OPEB liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (3.07%), or one-percentage-point higher
(5.07%) than the current rate.

Current
1%  Decrease Discount Rate 1%  Increase

(3.07% ) (4.07% ) (5.07% )
City's proportionate share
  of the net OPEB liability 59,712$   48,478$   39,018$

(Amounts in Thousands)

  116

NOTE 14 – CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2024 was as follows:

Balance Balance
January 1, December 31,

2024 Additions Reductions 2024
(Amounts in Thousands)

Governmental Activities:
  Capital assets, not being depreciated:
   Land 73,137$   698$   $   73,835$

   Construction in progress 427,117   74,360   (98,582)   402,895

  Total capital assets, not being depreciated 500,254   75,058   (98,582)   476,730

  Capital assets, being depreciated:

   Land improvements 246,317   21,470   267,787

   Buildings, structures and improvements 723,920   11,838   735,758

   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles 321,536   29,759   (8,580)   342,715

   Infrastructure 915,343   74,121   (1,811)   987,653

   Right to use assets 22,906   2,869   (1,782)   23,993

  Total capital assets, being depreciated 2,230,022   140,057   (12,173)   2,357,906

  Less accumulated depreciation and amortization:

   Land improvements (186,124)   (13,458)   (199,582)

   Buildings, structures and improvements (429,048)   (16,398)   (445,446)

   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles (229,096)   (11,872)   9,466   (231,502)

   Infrastructure (536,322)   (33,794)   1,760   (568,356)

   Right to use assets (7,916)   (4,171)   367   (11,720)

  Total accumulated depreciation and amortization (1,388,506)   (79,693)   11,593   (1,456,606)

  Total capital assets being depreciated, net 841,516   60,364   (580)   901,300

Governmental activities capital assets, net 1,341,770$   135,422$   (99,162)$   1,378,030$

Balance Balance
January 1, December 31,

2024 Additions Reductions 2024

Business-Type Activities:
  Capital assets, not being depreciated:
   Land 191,374$   $   $   191,374$

   Construction in progress 362,554   164,027   (100,355)   426,226

  Total capital assets, not being depreciated 553,928   164,027   (100,355)   617,600

  Capital assets, being depreciated:
   Land improvements 143,528   2,466   (191)   145,803
   Utility plant 2,954,110   61,784   (4,626)   3,011,268
   Buildings, structures and improvements 853,839   34,442   (25,050)   863,231
   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles 864,924   19,325   (5,242)   879,007
   Infrastructure 1,080,732   4,542   1,085,274

   Right to use asset 5,259   4,359   (700)   8,918

  Total capital assets, being depreciated 5,902,392   126,918   (35,809)   5,993,501

  Less accumulated depreciation and amortization for:
   Land improvements (77,405)   (4,072)   72   (81,405)
   Utility plant (1,338,619)   (62,111)   1,811   (1,398,919)
   Buildings, structures and improvements (549,135)   (18,001)   18,053   (549,083)
   Furniture, fixtures, equipment and vehicles (716,973)   (30,495)   5,205   (742,263)
   Infrastructure (898,661)   (26,580)   (925,241)

   Right to use assets (2,387)   (1,797 )   2,387   (1,797)

  Total accumulated depreciation and amortization (3,583,180)   (143,056)   27,528   (3,698,708)

  Total capital assets being depreciated, net 2,319,212   (16,138)   (8,281)   2,294,793

  Business-Type activities capital assets, net 2,873,140$   147,889$   (108,636)$   2,912,393$

(Amounts in Thousands)

The additions to accumulated depreciation may not match depreciation expense due to assets transferred between
Business-Type Activities and Governmental Activities, if the transferred assets have been depreciated prior to this
year.

  117

Depreciation and amortization: Depreciation and amortization expense was charged to functions/programs of the
City as follows:

(Amounts in Thousands)
Governmental Activities:
  General Government 25,752$
  Public Works 38,689
  Public Safety 7,774

[…]

2028 73   4   77
2029 79   1   80
   SBITA Liability: 3,566$   121$   3,687$

(Amounts in thousands)

The governmental activities funds had SBITA assets in the amount of $9,340,000 net of accumulated amortization of
$4,270,000, for a net SBITA asset of $5,070,000. The business‐type activities funds had SBITA assets in the amount
of $5,608,000 net of $1,507,000 of accumulated amortization, for a net SBITA asset of $4,101,000.

  129

NOTE 24 – RESTATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

For 2024, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  It established standards to better
meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition and measurement guidance for
compensated absences. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 101 increased the compensated absences liability
and the cumulative effects of compensated absences related expense on beginning net position as shown below:

12/31/2023
As Previously

Reported

Accounting
Principles
GASB 101

12/31/2023
As

Restated/Adjusted

Government-Wide

Governmental Activities 1,064,929$   (15,728)$   1,049,201$

Business Activites 2,728,499   (5,660)   2,722,839

Total Primary Government 3,793,428$   (21,388)$   3,772,040$

Governmental Funds

Major Fund

General Fund 410,913$   $   410,913$

Capital/Urban Renewal Bond Construction 296,706   296,706

General Government 291,863   291,863

Public Health 5,049   5,049

Other Governmental Funds 329,660   329,660

Total Governmental Funds 1,334,191$   -$   1,334,191$

Proprietary Funds

Enterprise Funds:

Water Enterprise Fund 1,830,712$   (2,789)$   1,827,923$

Cleveland Public Power Enterprise Fund 209,485   (618)   208,867

Port Control Enterprise Fund 457,811   (1,139)   456,672

Water Pollution Control 146,391   (343)   146,048

Nonmajor Enterprise Funds 89,992   (195)   89,797

Total Enterprise Funds 2,734,391$   (5,084)$   2,729,307$

Internal Service Funds 27,467$   (1,354)$   26,113$

(Amounts in Thousands)

NOTE 25 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 16, 2025, the City issued $159,295,000 of Airport System Revenue Bonds, Series 2025A (Non-AMT) to
currently refund some outstanding revenue bonds and to purchase and cancel through a tender offer other outstanding
revenue bonds. The City realized $7.1 million in debt service savings from the transaction.

On May 1, 2025, the Department of Port Control signatory airline partners approved $301,000,000 of funding to
support increased public parking at the airport. Capacity will be increased by constructing a new 6,000 space parking